Packing and Order Information
www.vishay.com Vishay Semiconductors
Rev. 1.4, 17-May-13 1 Document Number: 80101
For technical questions, contact: LED@vishay.com
THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND THIS DOCUMENT
ARE SUBJECT TO SPECIFIC DISCLAIMERS, SET FORTH AT www.vishay.com/doc?91000
Packing and Order Information
GENERAL INFORMATION

21: Anode leaves tape first
A, B, C, M, G
Type Designation Code
Z: Ammopack
V
Packing and Order Information
www.vishay.com Vishay Semiconductors
Rev. 1.4, 17-May-13 4 Document Number: 80101
For technical questions, contact: LED@vishay.com
THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND THIS DOCUMENT
ARE SUBJECT TO SPECIFIC DISCLAIMERS, SET FORTH AT www.vishay.com/doc?91000
TAPE DIMENSIONS FOR Ø 5 mm STANDARD PACKAGES
Available Package Variations: 12, Z, 21
Explanation:
12 - cathode leaves first
21 - anode leaves first
 Z - ammopack
 Fig. 6 - Tape Dimensions Ø 5 mm Devices
ORDER CODES
The type designation of the device is extended by tape option codes.
 Fig. 7 - Taping Code
Example: VLME3100-GS08
TLHE4200-AS21
TLHE4200-ASZ
optional since 1999:
VLMS3100-GS18




Note
• The new nomenclature for ammopack is ASZ only, without suffix for the LED orientation. The carton box has to be turned to the desired
position: “+” for anode first, or “-“ for cathode first. AS12Z and AS21Z are still valid for already existing types, BUT NOT FOR NEW DESIGN.
OPTION DIMENSION “H” DIMENSION “X” PREFERENCE
AS 17.3 ± 0.5 Standard
KS 19.7 ± 0.5
LS 21.0 ± 0.5
CS 22.0 ± 0.5 Standard
MS 25.5 ± 0.5
BT 20.0 ± 0.5 16.0 ± 0.5
DT 21.0 ± 0.5 16.0 ± 0.5
NT 21.5 ± 0.5 16.0 ± 0.5
GT 24.0 ± 0.5 16.0 ± 0.5
HT 24.0 ± 0.5 14.5 ± 0.5
MT 25.5 ± 0.5 16.0 ± 0.5
5mmstoff
Quantity per:
1000
948172_1
Ammopack/reel
(Mat.-No. 1764)
Distance between epoxy body and tape Spacing of lead frame
S: 2.54 mm
T: 5.08 mm
12: Cathode leaves tape first
21: Anode leaves tape first
A, B, C, M, G
Type Designation Code
Z: Ammopack
V
Packing and Order Information
www.vishay.com Vishay Semiconductors
Rev. 1.4, 17-May-13 5 Document Number: 80101
For technical questions, contact: LED@vishay.com
THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND THIS DOCUMENT
ARE SUBJECT TO SPECIFIC DISCLAIMERS, SET FORTH AT www.vishay.com/doc?91000
TAPE DIMENSIONS FOR PLCC-2, PLCC-3,
PLCC-4 (VLM.3-SERIES)
Vishay’s LEDs in SMD packages are available in an
antistatic 8 mm blister tape (in accordance with
DIN IEC 40 (CO) 564) for automatic component
insertion. The blister tape is a plastic strip with
impressed component cavities, covered by a top tape.
TAPING OF VLM.3..
 Fig. 8 - Tape Dimensions in mm for PLCC-2
TAPING OF VLMD3100
 Fig. 9 - Tape Dimensions in mm for PLCC-2
REEL PACKAGE DIMENSION IN MILLIMETERS
FOR SMD LEDS, TAPE OPTION GS08
(= 1500 PCS.)
 Fig. 10 - Reel Dimensions - GS08
REEL PACKAGE DIMENSION IN MILLIMETERS
FOR SMD LEDS, TAPE OPTION GS18
(= 8000 PCS.) PREFFERED
 Fig. 11 - Reel Dimensions - GS18
948553
Adhesive tape
Component cavity
Blister tape
94 8670
1.85
1.65
4.0
3.6
3.6
3.4
2.05
1.95
1.6
1.4
4.1
3.9
4.1
3.9
5.75
5.25
8.3
7.7
3.5
3.1
2.2
2.0
0.25
94 8668
0.25
2.2